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FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING-II — GENERAL

Paper : CC-3.1 Cg
Full Marks : 80

Candidates are required to give their answers in their own words

as far as practicable.
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Stock at Branch (01.01.2019) (Cost Price)
Stock at Branch (31.12.2019) (Cost Price)
Goods received from Head Office (Invoice Price)
Cash Sales
Credit Sales
Discount allowed to customers
Bad debts written off
Branch expenses paid
Branch Debtors (01.01.2019)
Branch Debtors (31.12.2019)
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96,000
80,000

3,80,000
2,16,000
1,72,000
4,000
2,000
22,800
1,000
3,000
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2019 Stock out on hire at Hire-Purchase Price
January 1 Stock in hand (at the Shop)
Instalment due (Customers still paying)
2019 Stock out on hire at Hire-Purchase Price

December 31 gtock in hand (at the Shop)

Instalment due (Customers still paying)

3
60,000
10,000

6,600

40,000
14,000

7,200
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Stock as on 01.01.2019 40,000 25,000
Purchase 2,50,000 2,00,000
Salaries 60,000 45,000
Wages 30,000 30,000
Sales 4,50,000 3,50,000
Other expenses 10,000 10,000
Machinery 2,00,000 2,00,000
Stock as on 31.12.2019 35,000 40,000
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(") Insurance on machinery
(%) Carriage outward

(%) Discount received
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Cash 500
Book Debts 35,000
Stock 20,000
Plant & Machinery 14,500
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Liabilities 4 Assets 4

Creditors 4,80,000 | Plant and Machinery 1,60,000
Bimal’s Capital 60,000 | Furniture and Fittings 50,000
Debtors 60,000

Stock 1,20,000

Cash 25,000

Amal’s Capital 1,25,000

5,40,000 5,40,000
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Plant and Machinery T 80,000
Furniture and Fittings ¥ 15,000
Debtors 3 45,000
Stock T 25,000
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Liabilities 4 Assets 4
Creditors 40,000 | Cash at bank 2,000
Capital Accounts Debtors 25,000

Bijoy 60,000 Stock 40,000
Nilay 30,000 90,000 | Plant 43,000
Premises 20,000

1,30,000 1,30,000
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Capital Accounts : Land and Building 80,000
Orchid 1,20,000 Plant and Machinery 30,000
Tulip 60,000 Motor Cars 12,000
Gerbera 40,000 2,20,000 | Stock 56,000
Loan from Orchid 20,000 | Debtors 60,000
Creditors 40,000 | Less : Provision 6,000 54,000
Cash at Bank 48,000
2,80,000 2,80,000
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The figures in the margin indicate full marks.

Group - A
Answer any four questions.

1. Universal Limited has its head office in Kolkata and a branch at Haldia. All purchases are made by Head
Office and goods sent to the branch are invoiced at cost plus 25 per cent. All cash received by branch
is deposited to the Head Office account in Haldia Branch of the Head Office’s bank. The Branch
maintains a Sales Ledger and other necessary subsidiary books; but all other Branch transactions are
recorded in the Head Office books.

The following informations pertaining to the Branch has been collected for the year ended
December 31, 2019 :

3
Stock at Branch (01.01.2019) (Cost Price) 96,000
Stock at Branch (31.12.2019) (Cost Price) 80,000
Goods received from Head Office (Invoice Price) 3,80,000
Cash Sales 2,16,000
Credit Sales 1,72,000
Discount allowed to customers 4,000
Bad debts written off 2,000
Branch expenses paid 22,800
Branch Debtors (01.01.2019) 1,000
Branch Debtors (31.12.2019) 3,000

In the books of Head Office, prepare the Haldia Branch Account. 10
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2. Gupta & Co. Ltd. which sells a patent product on hire-purchase terms, has the following balances as

on the dates mentioned below :

2019 Stock out on hire at Hire-Purchase Price

January 01 Stock in hand (at the Shop)

Instalment due (Customers still paying)

2019 Stock out on hire at Hire-Purchase Price

December 31 gtock in hand (at the Shop)

Instalment due (Customers still paying)

3
60,000
10,000

6,600

40,000
14,000
7,200

Prepare the Hire-Purchase Trading Account in the books of Gupta & Co. Ltd. for the year ending on
31.12.2019, if cash of ¥ 70,000 is received during the year by way of Instalment and gross profit rate

1
is 33§ % on selling price.

10

3. Ramesh & Sons of Kolkata has a departmental store with two departments P and Q. From the
following particulars prepare a Departmental Trading and Profit & Loss Account for the year ended

31.12.2019. 10
Particulars Department P Department Q
(%) (%)

Stock as on 01.01.2019 40,000 25,000
Purchase 2,50,000 2,00,000
Salaries 60,000 45,000
Wages 30,000 30,000
Sales 4,50,000 3,50,000
Other expenses 10,000 10,000
Machinery 2,00,000 2,00,000
Stock as on 31.12.2019 35,000 40,000

Other information :

(a) Total administrative expenses ¥ 10,000 to be distributed in sales ratio

(b) General electricity expenses ¥ 20,000

(c) Department P and Q have light points 20 and 30 respectively

(d) Rate of Depreciation on Machinery @20% p.a.

4. (a) Discuss the objectives of preparation of departmental accounts.

(b) How would you allocate the following indirect expenses between different departments?
(1) Purchase Manager’s salary (iv) Discount received
(i) Insurance on machinery (v) Depreciation on building.
(iii) Carriage outward 5+5
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5. (a) What are the advantages of using investment ledger?

(b) What do you understand by cum-interest and ex-interest purchases and sales of investments?  5+5

6. On lst January, 2019 Garfield Investment Trust held as investment ¥ 30,000; 8% Government Stock
costing ¥ 25,000. On 1Ist March, 2019 ¥ 12,000 of stock was purchased @ ¥ 91 ex-interest. On
15th June, 2019 ¥ 5,000 stock was sold @ ¥ 93 cum-interest. On 1st August, 2019 T 8,000 stock was
purchased @ ¥ 90 ex-interest. On 1st September, 2019 ¥ 4,000 stock was sold @ T 94 ex-interest.
Interest being payable on 31st March and 30th September each year.

Prepare Investment Account for the year ended 31.12.2019 assuming Average Cost Method was
followed for valuation of closing investments. 10

7. Mahim and Rahim sold their partnership business to a limited company. The position of their business on
31st December, 2020 was as follows :

4
Cash 500
Book Debts 35,000
Stock 20,000
Plant & Machinery 14,500

Liabilities amounted to ¥ 10,000. The partners used to share profits and losses as 3 : 2 and their capitals
also stood in the business on the date of Balance Sheet in the same proportion. The newly formed
limited company agreed to takeover the assets of the partnership firm excepting the cash balance and to
discharge the purchase consideration. The capital of the company consisted of 10000 preference shares
of ¥ 25 each and 25000 equity shares of ¥ 10 each. The purchase consideration was determined on the
following basis :

(a) Book Debts T 34,500; (b) Stock ¥ 19,000; (¢) Plant & Machinery ¥ 14,000 and the purchase
consideration was to be satisfied by issuing (i) 1000 preference shares fully paid up (ii) 2000 equity
shares fully paid up and (iii) the balance in cash.

The company issued the balance preference shares and 15000 equity shares to the public and the
amount was fully realised.

You are required to close the books of the partners. (Assume that shares were issued to the vendors
and the balance of purchase consideration was paid in cash) 10

8. (a) 4 and B are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of their effective capital. They had
respectively ¥ 1,00,000 and ¥ 60,000 in their Capital Accounts as on 01.01.2019. 4 introduced a
further capital of ¥ 10,000 on 01.04.2019 and another ¥ 5,000 capital he introduced on 01.07.2019.
On 30.09.2019, he withdrew ¥ 40,000 from his Capital Account. B introduced further capital of ¥
20,000 on 01.04.2019. Profits for the year ended 31.12.2019 were T 34,275.

Calculate effective capital ratio and determine the profits to be shared by each partner.

(b) What is the concept of profit prior to incorporation in accounting for acquisition of a business? How
this profit is treated in such accounting? 5+5
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B

Answer any two questions.

9. (a) Why in partnership accounting assets are revalued at the time of admission of a partner?

(b) What are the occasions where goodwill of a firm is required to be valued?

(c) Discuss the different ways to treat goodwill at the time of —

(i) admission of a partner and

(i) retirement of a partner.

5+5+10

10. Amal and Bimal were in equal partnership. Their Balance Sheet stood as follows on the

31st December, 2019, the date of dissolution :

Liabilities 54 Assets 54

Creditors 4,80,000 | Plant and Machinery 1,60,000
Bimal’s Capital 60,000 | Furniture and Fittings 50,000
Debtors 60,000

Stock 1,20,000

Cash 25,000

Amal’s Capital 1,25,000

5,40,000 5,40,000

On dissolution, the assets realised as under :

Plant and Machinery
Furniture and Fittings
Debtors

Stock

3 80,000
3 15,000
3 45,000
3 25,000

Realisation expenses amounted to ¥ 26,000. Bimal’s private estate is not sufficient even to meet his

private debts whereas in Amal’s private estate there is a surplus of ¥ 16,000 only.

Give necessary Accounts to close the books of the firm.

20

11. Bijoy and Nilay share profits in a partnership business respectively as 60% and 40%. Their Balance

Sheet as at 31st March, 2020 given as under :

Liabilities 3 Assets ]
Creditors 40,000 | Cash at bank 2,000
Capital Accounts Debtors 25,000

Bijoy 60,000 Stock 40,000
Nilay 30,000 90,000 | Plant 43,000
Premises 20,000

1,30,000 1,30,000

Please Turn Over
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12.

They admit Dhiman as new partner on the following terms :
(a) Dhiman will pay ¥ 20,000 as his capital for 40% of the future profits of the firm.
(b) Before his joining in the firm, Stock value was to be reduced to T 32,000, Plant was to be depreciated

by ¥ 6,300 and Premises were to be revalued at ¥ 25,000. A reserve of 2% was to be raised
against Debtors.

(c) As the new partner is unable to bring any cash for his share in the goodwill, so goodwill account
was to be raised in the books for ¥ 30,000.

Show the journal entries and give the calculation of future profit sharing ratio. Prepare the new Balance

Sheet after the admission of new partner. 20

Orchid, Tulip and Gerbera share profits and losses as 1/2, 1/3 and 1/6 as partners. Their Balance Sheet
as at 31st March, 2020 stood as follows :

Liabilities ] Assets ]

Capital Accounts : Land and Building 80,000
Orchid 1,20,000 Plant and Machinery 30,000
Tulip 60,000 Motor Cars 12,000
Gerbera 40,000 2,20,000| Stock 56,000

Loan from Orchid 20,000 | Debtors 60,000
Creditors 40,000| Less : Provision ~ 6,000 54,000
Cash at Bank 48,000
2,80,000 2,80,000

Orchid retired on 31st March, 2020 to commence business individually, and Tulip and Gerbera continued
in partnership sharing profits and losses equally. It was agreed that Orchid should takeover certain Plant
and Machinery valued at ¥ 7,500 and one of the firm’s cars at the book value of ¥ 5,000. It was further
agreed that the following adjustments should be made in the balance sheet as on 31st March, 2020 :

(1) Land and Building to be revalued at ¥ 1,00,000 and Plant & Machinery (inclusive of that taken
by Orchid) at ¥ 25,000.

(i) The provision for doubtful debts should be increased by ¥ 1,500.
(iii) A provision of ¥ 2,500 included in creditors for claim for damages was no longer required.
(iv) The stock should be reduced by ¥ 4,000.

The total value of goodwill was agreed at ¥ 1,80,000. In view of the fact that Orchid intended to retain
some of the customers of the firm, the proportion of goodwill to be purchased by him was ¥ 60,000. Tulip
and Gerbera decided that goodwill should not appear in the books of the new partnership and necessary
adjustments should be made through the capital accounts of the partners. The amount due to Orchid to
be transferred to his Loan Account.

You are required to prepare (a) Revaluation Account, (b) Capital Accounts of the partners, (c) Opening
Balance sheet of the new firm. 20




